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Quarters. State. County. C. Dist. Married? Date o£ birth. Sex.
Pa Cumberland 18 u 1856Foulk, George (Negro)

Date. Method. Position. Salary. Location. Remarks.

4/1/82 1 Peamster Classt Carlisle
5/s/96 Class 11 If t»

7/1/00 Pr it 420 It

7/1/06 Pr it 480 1?
7/1/07 Pr it 540 If

10/15/18 Tr to War Department

[ovee]

J
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M 77r*

1
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF PENSIONS 
WASHINGTON

Assistant and. Chief Clerk,

War Department,

Wfe.hn.ington... D,. C

Sir:

Claim . R....81QP

flJe,-

May 19

MW.
G’JTPW

For the information of your office, and for the 

purpose of completing the record, you are advised that

George Foulk
/ '

MAY 19 1922a former employee-of the........War.-DspS*.........................

l\eamster.,...Carlisle Barracks*..........................
• o

has been granted an annuity of...§360................... per annum,

under section 5 .of the Act of May 22, 1920, commencing

.May...l.t....1922

ASSISTANT ANDCHIEF CLERK

JAY 22 1922
MVA. DEPT.

j/J
War

qmk

Very respectfully,

let Ind.
Commissioner.

Dept., Office a.& C.C., May 24, 1922. - To the Surgeon General.

If* f**

1 V’

A V<v
>oo£>^
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PERSONAL DATA CARD

Civilian Employee, Medical Department

Z7 Zz7) (Name in pill)

Place employed

__________
Designation of position.c^^^2^St^^Z/Xlsn-i'A:'i<i^z

Salary—______ ___

Date appointed to present position

/>

If any Army or Navy service, state what

If er^onth’ °r “ reCeipt °*  Ietired pay’ ‘“JWunt

If any physical disability, describe briefly

—



State wh. ,ier you have any objection to serving in trop­
ical climate (Answer “Yes” or “No”)

__________________________________________________________________

Give service (if any) outside continental limits of United 
States in Medical Department at Large; giving places 
and dates of arrival at and departure from stations of 
service

State any special qualification for particular trade or 
profession, giving experience and training therein

Date of birthjQrf^^—............. ....

Place of birth_d2a-XeX ________

If foreign born, when and where naturalized__

Legal voting residence (town, county, and state).... .........

Congressional district——”1. .........................



Sutsr.r oiL-rliity—at-Carl-isle-yPa-^-@-----
■h.

-4^€0--en-l-0-l<T--18-4Tr«ffl®fwet?—from’
—Interior— Bapar-tsi^n-t-)--------------- ----- —

Df-f ic-i-omjy-r-ating- -1-2—31—L& -81-«-— 
P.ermanent...emp.loy.fi.e-.Bonua—— —

Designation changed fr.Qin..Ia'bpr.ar.—ta_
Teamster (non-classified to classified 
status' ih'C‘;^”.")"'Sfifect'ive"Ue'cV3r,‘T52I« 
authority-..! ett_er...Q.f—S.e.c *...da±.e.d._12/3/2 1.
Dropped from rolls 4/3O...-.ac.co.unt..dis- 
ability.

This paper must be filled out fully by each employee 
in the Medical Department at Large, affixing his signa­
ture and date of signing.

When completed, this paper to be forwarded to the 
Surgeon General, U. S. Army.

Form 117.—W. n>., 8. G. O.
(Authorized April 20,1917.) 3—1250



201(Foulk,George)

Subject: Retirement.

To: The Assistant and Chief Clerk,War Dept.,Washington,D.C.

1. Pursuant to instructions contained in paragraph 3 of the 
Department's Circular (t>) pf June 16^ 1920, the following information 
is furnished in regard to oorK® Foulk, iWu.rscer '•660 per annum, 
in the Medical Department at Large, Carlisle Barracks,Pennsylvania.

Rate of Compensation: t660 per annum.

Station: Medical Field : ervice school, Carlisle Bks., 'a.

WcViS82t’t8r«Wsoo. •Teamster at 360 gr. Interior Dept. Indian 
f.chool. ftrlinlf) n .
Interior i-cpt. Indian 
chool, arlisle, a. H
11
<i

July 1,
Cec. 3,
Date of

1920,
1981,

■i"PPV.g: AprU ao> 1922.

Actual age at time of dropping: yr®0 9 nos. 3 days

2. there is also inclosed a copy of the notice issued to the 
above employee under the authority conferred by paragraph 2 of the above 
circular.

1 incl.

For the Surgeon General;

C,C. lihitcomb,
Lt, Col,,Medical Corps,USA.

MAY 8

rV
I
I

July 1,1900, to June 80, 1906.- " 420 tt " -f rt ,t

July 1, 1906, to June 30, 1907.- " 480 n tt ’• tt n

July 1, 1907, to Oct.15, 1918.- " 540 w ri n ri R

Oct.16, 1918, to June 30, 1920.-Laborer " 660 n ?ar I ept. G.P, 31,
Carlisle, °a.

July 1, 1920, to Doo. 2, 1921. " 660 rt Tar rept.M.F.Sf . arlislea
Leo. 3, 19Sij) to Apr.30,1922. Tearaster 660 H n •> 'in ri n



April 26, 1922.

wdcnmra

The Commandantbdidl Field ervloe School, Carlisle Barracks,’’a.

1, Information is requested as to the action taken by you on 
fifth indorsement hence (same filo number), dated April 10, 1922, which 
directed that George Foulk, Teamster at ^600 per annum in the Medical 
Department v.t Large, Carlisle Barracks, Pcnnoylvania, be dropped from 
the rolls of the School finely report containing date thereof, together 
with statement a*  to deductions for retirement made subsequert to April 
1, 1922, to date of separation, be rendered by indorsement thereon.

2. Larly compliance is requested.

By.O’der of th© furgeon General:

C *C  .Whitcomb,
Lt.Col.,Medical Corps,U.S.A •

APR SV



RE: George' Foulk - retirement.

13t Ind. ABU/mla

1902.1’ Will be dropped from the rolls of the school April 30,

2. Retirement deduction April 1-30 — $1.38

Ashburn
Colonel, Medical Corps,US'. 
Commandant.

4



S,G.0.201(Foulk,George) 2nd Ind. wdo/mam
I

War Dept. ,S.G.O., May 1*  1922. - To the Commandant, Medical Field Service 
School, Carlisle Barracks,Pa.

1. The Commandant is requested to embody the information con­
tained in the preceding indorsement, Ina 6th indorsement on the correspond­
ence referred, to in the basic letter, and transmit the name hither with as 
little delay as is possible. This in view of the necessity for getting 
the machinery in motion so that payments of annuity to th® employee may 
not be delayed.

By order of the Svrgeon General;

C. C. Whitcomb,
Lt .Col.,Medical Corps,U.S.'*  .



Generali Subjects.

Subject: Retirement Div. R 8100 George Foullc, Laborer, Carlisle Bks.

From: Commissioner, Bureau of tensions, March 27,1922.

To: Chief Clerk, WarDept.

Encs.:
File No. of sending office:

SYNOPSIS.

Ref rring to the above-cited claim for annuity under 
Section 5 of the act of May 22, 1920, you are advised that the Bureau 
recommends retirement in this case on account of total disability fcr 
useful and efficient service, and you are requested to inform the. 
Bureau of . the date on which applicant’s pay ceased; also of the amount 
of deductions made from his salary since August 1,1920, for the 
Retirement fund.

201. ( Foulk, 
G

eorge 
)

1st jnd: War Dept., March 28,1922. To Burgeon General.

' jPorm 275. 
w. d.j g. O.

j Authorized August 29,1917.)

FILED
MAX 8 1^22
oord Room

3—4817



S.G.0.201(Foulk,George) find Ind. wdc/mm

War Dept.,8. G.O,, March 30, 1922. - To the Assistant and Chief Clerk, 
War Dent.,Washington,D.C.

1. With the information that the employee’s pay has not as yet 
ceased. He is still on duty at the Medical Field Service School, 
Carlisle Barracks, Pennsylvania.

2. The amount of deductions made from hie pay from August 1, 
1920, to February 28, 1922, was v2o.08*  By March 31, 1922, an additional 
Cl.38 will have been deducted, this being the amount deducted each 
month«

For the Surgeon General:

Edwin P. Wolfe,
Colonel,Medical Corps,U.S.A.

War Department, April 1, 1922 - to the Commissioner of lensions.

Attention is invited to the preceding indorsement.

(signed ) John C. Scofield,
Assistant and chief clerk.

*****
Deceived back informally from Bureau of tensions.

* *



4th Ind.

War Department, April 8, 1922 - to the Surgeai General.

Mr. Foulk should be dropped from the rolls and this office informed of 
the date on which his pay ceased; also of the amount of deductions made from 
his salary from August 1, 1920, to the date of termination of his service.

;/

S.G.0.201(Foulk,George) 5th Ind. wdo/nuam

sX f??* ’ Apr4i 101 1982* “ To th® Canaandant, Medical Field Service
School, Carlisle Barracks,Pa.

1. George Foulke will be dropped from the rolls of the School and report 
containing date thereof, together with statement as to deductions from April 

1, 1922, to date of separation, will be rendered by indorsement hereon.

By direction of the Surgeon General:

! I 
i C. C. White Qab,

Lt .Col.,Medical Corps,U.S,A.



RE: George Foulk - retirement

6th Ind. ABN/mla

Headquarters, Medical Field Service School, Carlisle Earracks, Fa.

May 2, 1922*  To: Surgeon General, U.S. Army, 'Washington, D.C.

1. Was dropped from the rolls of the school April 30, 1922*

2. Retirement deduction April 1-30 — ?1.38.

P»LI. Ashburn.
Colonel, Medical Corps,USA. 

Commandant •



. .201(1 oulk, George) 7th Ind wdo-nwm

"ar Dept., . . ., May 5, 1922. - To the Resistant and Chief ^lerk. ar Dept. 
ashington,D*C ’ ........ •

1. Mr. Foulk was dropped from the rolls at the close of business 
April 30, 1922. Hie total amount of deductions made from August 1, 1920 
to April 30, 1922, was $28.84.

2. Deport, as required by par. 3 of the Department’s Circular (S) 
of June 16, 1921, is inclosed herewith.

For the Surgeon General:

1 incl.
C »C. Whitcomb,

Lt .Col. ,Medical Corps,U.S. ■>



Genoral Subjects.
o

From: George Foulk, 152 W. North St. Carlisle, Pa. Feb. 10,1922.

To: commissioner of Pensions, thru Civil Service Commission.

Encs.:
File No. of sending office:

SYNOPSIS.

Makes application for credit under provisions of Act of May 22,1920, 
for past service rendered since July 31,1920. - -

Record of government service.

war Dept.(Medical Dept) 
Carlisle Barracks, Pa.

From Aug.1,1920, to Dec.2,1921, 55.00 per
month

Employed as teamster. *

201. 
(Foulk, G

eorge)

Interior Department, Indian School, Carlisle, Pa.
From April 1,1882, to Oct.15,1918.

War Department (M.D. ) Carlisle Barracks, Pa. 
From Oct.16,1918, to date.

Compensation Received;

April 1,1882
July 1,1900
July 1,1906
July 1,1907
Oct.16,1918

- June 30,1900.
- June 30,1906.
- June 30,1907.
- Oct. 15,1918.
- to date,

^30.00 per month.
35.00 ”
40.00 ”
45.00 "
55.00 ’’

* S.G.O. states this man is employed as a laborer.

Fens 278.
W. D. S. C. O. 

(Authorized August 29,1917.)
c2—4817

fEB 21 1922 T



201 (Foulk, George) 1st Ind W..D.C

War Dept., F.G.O., February 21, 1922 - To the Assistant and Chief Clerk, War 
Department, Washington, D.C.

1. Information on file in this tiffice indicates that George Foulk was 
employed as Teamster in the Interior Department, for duty at the Indian Fchool, 
Carlisle, Pennsylvania, from April 1, 1882 to Ootober 15, 1918. When tho 
Indian Fohool was taken over by the War Department for use as U.S.Army General 
Hospital No.31, Mr*  Foulk, with other employees of the Indian School, was trans­
ferred to the Medical Department at large. Authority for his transfer was con­
tained in the Department’s instrument, dated October 7, 1918, and the transfer 
became effective October 16, 1918. For some reason, not of record, Mr. Foulk 
waa reported to the Department as a Laborer and the Instrument referred to ac­
cordingly authorized hlB transfer under that designation. General Hospital No. 
31 was dosed as such on June 30, 1920, and on July 1, 1920 the Medical Field 
Service Fohool, Carlisle Barracks, Pennsylvania, was ©Established at the same 
place. This change in the character of the institution did not affect Mr*  Foulk.

2. When the Retirement Act of May 22^,1920, became effective deductions 
In favor of the retirement and disability fund were erroneously made from Mr. 
Foulk’a pay, it not being understood at the Fchool that tho position of Laborer 
was unclassified and that persons employed under that designation were therefore 
not eligible to retirement. In view of Hr.Foulk’s long service and good record, 
and in order that he might not be deprived of the benefits of the Retirement Act 
in his declining years, this office, as a matter of simple justice, by its second 
indorsement of December 1, 1921, recommended that his designation be changed from 
Laborer to Teamster, This was approved in the Department’s letter hither, dated 
December 3, 1921.

3. /Notwithstanding the fact that deductions have previously been deposited 
to the credit of the retirement and disability fund (and have not been refunded 
to Mr*  Foulk) an "Application for Fervlce Credit," Bureau of Pensions form 3-R 32, 
is forwarded herewith on the theory that this form is necessary to complete the 
rocord in Mr*  Foulk*s  case. If other evidence is necessary it will be furnished 
upon the receipt of advice.

4. In view of the statements contained in the basic letter and certificate 
from tho attending physician, it is believed that Mr*  Foulk’s condition is such as 
would warrant his retirement and it is therefore recommended that he be retired for 
total disability in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of May 
22, 1920. There is also forwarded herewith an "Application for Retirement from the 
Civil Service on Account of Total Disability," Bureau of Pensions form 3-R 4.

For the Surgeon General:

3 Incls

Edwin P. Wolfe,
Colonel,Medical Corps, U.S.Army



IN reply REFER to S. G. O.,_211.(Fr 1kg, George)____

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SURGEON GENERAL

WASHINGTON

mam

February 7, 1922.

From: The Surgeon General, U.S.Army.

To: The Commandant, Medical Field Service School, Carlisle 
Barracks, Pennsylvania.

Subject: Refund of Retirement Reductions - George Foulk.

1. In connection with the claim of Mr. George Foulk for refund, 
of retirement deductions erroneously made from his pay while employed 
as a laborer, a supply of forms, namely, "Application for Service 
Credit" id forwarded herewith, with the request that Mr. Foulk fill 
out the first page of one of these forms and return it to this office. 
The form filled out by Mr. Foulk and forwarded to this office under 
date of December 22, 1921, has been disregarded.

By direction of the Surgeon General

4 incl Colonel/^edical Corps,USA.
i 1

1st Indorsement

acks,Pa.,Feb.10,1922.To Nr George Foulk 
,Carlisle,Pa.,

The.inclosed blank form to be signed by you and 
forwarded direct to the Surgeon General of the Army. 
Washington,.!). C.

By order of the Commandant1
S.Marcus,

Capt.M.A.C.,U.S.A., 
Adjutant.

2nd Indorsement
152 Best North Street,Carlisle,Pa.,Feb.11,1922.To the Surgeon 
General of the Army,Washington,D.Q.

Voucher completed as directed,

" • I it'*  . > ') •:*  /

ALL COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED
George Foulk

TO “THE SURGEON GENERAL. U. S. ARMY, WASHINGTON, D. C.”
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nu x>> *10  , • f" ^XJtx^-c^L ->4Vvblort upon Claim No. R 8100
IM .U 4ZHFG3 nt Act of May 22,1920.

Mr. Foulk was appointed as teamster under the Interior Department 
at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, and was classified by the revision of the ruleB 
on May 6,1896. He was transferred on October 16,1918, to the Medical De­
partment at Large, War Department, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, as a laborer 
at $660, his duties being those of a stable man caring for public animals.

jMESW

File - B-ARG

I

riff
■ K ‘

X«

I.

RECORD COPY, S.G.O.
i,.

Mr. Foulk is not entitled to retirement upon annuity at this time, for the 
reason that the position of laborer or stable man caring for public animals 
in the Medical Department at Large, is in the unclassified service, for which 
reason Mr. Foulk is not subject to the provisions of the Retirement Act.

He is eligible for retransfer to his former position of teamster in the 
classified service, in which case he would immediately become subject to the 
deductions under the Retirement Act, and upon reaching the age of retirement 
or upon becoming totally disabled, he would be eligible for retirement upon 
annuity.

A teamster i3 not a meohanic within the meaning of the word as it 
occurs in the Retirement Act, and the retirement age of a teamster is therefore 
seventy and not sixty-five. The statement is noted that Foulk reached the age 
of sixty-five on July 28,1921. That being the case, he will not reach the age 
of retirement until July 28,1926, when he will be seventy years of age.

201.( Foulk, 
G

eorge 
)

If it is deemed advisable by the War Department that Mr. Foulk apply 
for retirement at this time on account of total disability, he should be re­
transferred from his present unclassified position to his classified position 
of teamster.

In his present unclassified position, Mr. Foulk is not subject to auto­
matic retirement at the age of seventy, but may be retained indefinitely. Upon 
reaching the age of seventy or any other greater age, he may be retrans­
ferred to his classified position of teamster, and may immediately make ap­
plication for retirement upon annuity.

A copy of this letter has been transmitted to the Secretary of War.

By direction of the Commission:

Very respectfully,

JOHN H BARTLETT

j 1st Ind.
War Department, November 29,1921. - To the Surgeon General.

President.
- ■ (61

OtC » «« >
f

• I.

J





UNITE ".TATES CIVIL SERVICE COMMESjBDtF
WASHINGTON D.C.

November 23, 1921.

' fcf * I nr
\

■ s:.-

The Commissioner of Pensions.

Sir:

Filo • B—ARG

PC rlffc.

The Commission is- returning herewith a report upon Claim No. R 8100 
of George Foulk, for annuity under the Retirement Act of May 22,1920.

Mr. Foulk was appointed as teamster under the Interior Department 
at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, and was classified by the revision of the rules 
on May 6,1896. He was transferred on October 16,1918, to the Medical De­
partment at Large, War Department, Carlisle, Pennsylvania, as a laborer 
at $660, his duties being those of a stable man caring for public animals.

201. ( Foulk, 
G

eorge

Mr. Foully is not entitled to retirement upon annuity at this time, for tl 
reason that the position of laborer or stable man caring for public animals 
in the Medical Department at Large, is in the unclassified service, for which 
reason Mr. Foulk is not subject to the provisions of' the Retirement Act.

He is eligible for retransfer to his former position of teamster in the 
classified service, in which case he would immediately become subject to the 
deductions under the Retirement Act, and upon reaching the afee of retirement 
or upon becoming totally disabled, he would be eligible for retirement upon 
annuity.

A teamster is not a mechanic within the meaning of the word as it 
occurs in the Retirement Act, and the retirement age of a teamster is therefore 
seventy and not sixty-five. The statement is noted that Foulk reached the age 
of sixty-five on July 28,1921. That being the case, he will not reach the age 
of retirement until July 28,1926, when he will be seventy years of age.

If it is deemed advisable by the War Department that Mr. Foulk apply 
for retirement at this time on account of total disability, he should be re­
transferred from his present unclassified position to his classified position 
of teamster.

In his present unclassified position, Mr. Foulk is not subject to auto­
matic retirement at the age of seventy, but may be retained indefinitely. Upon 
reaching the age of seventy or any other greater age, he may be tx retrans­
ferred to his classified position of teamster, and may immediately make ap­
plication for retirement upon annuity.

A copy of this letter has been transmitted to the Secretary of War.

By direction of

RLED
the Commission:

Very respectfully,

jAf £5 1922 JOHN H. BARTLETT

Ineler&ure No. 9990 President.
i 1st Ind.
War Department, November 29,1921. - To the Surgeon Genera„.

J



i
i,

8 »G.0.*>01(Foulke,  George) "nd Ind. ’DCnwi

War Dept,,S.ft.0., December 1, 1&°1<> - To the Assistant and Chief Clerk, 
War Dent.,Washington,D ,C -

la Reooi/imendlng that the designation of George Foulke be changed from
Laborer at $680 per annua in the Medical Department at Large, Carlisle 
Barracks, Pennsylvania, to Teamster at $660 per annum in the Medical 
Department at Large, Carlisle Barracks, Pennsylvania.

For the Surgeon General:

Edwin P. Wolfe,
Colonel,Medical C orps, U. S. A.



C

c

19.?.?.

HEADQUARTERS
:w>

MEDICAL FIELD SERVICE SCHOOL
CARLISLE BARRACKS. PA.

January 13,

From:

To:

Subject:

The Commandant.

The Surgeon General, U.S.Army, Washington, D.C

Application for Refund under Act,r.Iay 22,1920.

1. Inclose herewith application for refund Act ®f ?.{ay 22, 
1920 in the case of George Foulke,civilian employee,hedical Depart­
ment, this station.

2. Attention invited to inclosed slip from Bureau of 
fensions,Retirement Division returning application to this office. 
Application was originally forwarded to the Surgeon Gen'ral for 
signature of certificate as head of the department which action 
was taken in view of par. 3, letter Surgeon General,October 12, 
1921, copy of which is inclosed herewith.

p

ABN/lcv
3 incls.

I r. Ashburn, 
Colonel, ,’edical Corps,U.S.



t

In reply refer to

WAR DEPARTMENT 
j 

WASHINGTON

S. G
-. O

. 801

From: War Department.

The Surgeon General

December 3, 1321.

I
i

Subject: Change of designation.
DEG 5 I

The designation of Mr. C-eorge Foulke has been changed from 
that of Laborer at $660 per annum in the Medical Department at Large, 
Carlisle Barracks, Pennsylvania, to that of Teamster at $660 per an­
num in the Medical Departent at Large, Carlisle Barracks, Pennsylvania, 
in accordance with the recommendation of the Surgeon General contained 
in indorsement of the 1st instant on communication from the Civil Service 
Commission to the Commissioner of Pensions under date of November 23,iy2i

r*



S.G.0.201(Foulke, George) 1st Ind WDC/nnmn

War Dept. S.G.O., December 15, 1921. - To the Commandant, Field Service 
School, Carlisle Barracks,Pa.

1. Upon receipt by this office of a copy of letter of November 
23, 1921, U.S.Civil Service Commission to the Commissioner of Pensions, 
recommendation was made by second indorsement, December 1, 1921, this 
office, to the Assistant and Chief Clerk, War Department, for change 
in designation of George Foulke, from Laborer to Teamster. A copy of 

that correspondence is forwarded for the Commandant's information.

2® It will be noted that Foulke had no status for retirement 
while employed under the designation of Laborer, but that the designation 
of Teamster, under which he was originally appointed, and by which 
he was known during the period he was employed by the Department of 
the Interior, is in the classified service. Inasmuch as deductions 
for the Retirement Fund were erroneously made from his pay while he was 
an unclassified employee and, in the event that he should be retained 
in the service until such time as he becomes eligible for retirement, 
it has been considered to be desirable that his designation should be 
changed to one under which he would legitimately be entitled to re­
tirement.

3. It is requested that report showing the date upon which the 
employee’s designation is changed be promptly forwarded to this office 
by indorsement hereon.

1 incl.

By direction of the Surgeon General:

if

Edwin P. Wolfe,
Colonel.Medical Corps,U.S.A.*



'Ji.

Foulke,George 2nd Ind. ABN/kv

Medical Field Service School, Carlisle Barracks,Pa., December 19, 1921. 
To; The Surgeon General, U.S.Army, Washington, D.C.

1. Returned. The records of this office have been amended to 
shew designation of George Foulke changed from that of laborer to that 
of teamster, as of December 3, 1921, per authority letter, Chief Clerk, 
W.D.,December 3, 1921.

2.
been erroneo, 
refund of s

The records of this office show that the sum of £22.03 has 
si v. deducted from this employee's pay. Application for

CEIVjgn

DEC, 451
S. G.Q.

r w

P. M. Ashburn,
Colonel,Medical Corps,U.S.A

Commandant



DEPARTMENT OF TTJE INTERIOR 
i> Bureau of pensions.

Claim. No. R
x\ 

Xs

APPLICATION FOR REFUND..... ........ <
T/:.. v. VV. .

7 li
.pply for refund of the

ACT OF MAY 22, 1920.
■■ ■ --------------------------------------------

■"•CP -
: The Commissioner of Pensions, Washington, D. C.

Through: The Civil Service Commission.

!

s. G

Xi

*{.

Z
Under the provisions of\ection 11 of the act of May 22, %2o’I hereby aj , ----------------------

amount deducted from my basic salary, pay, or compensation and the accrued interest credited to mv 
account. \ ...

(State position.)/

__lield_S_ervice School,Carlisle Barracks ,pa
pnrlment, branch, or inde^te^^^^

.j when the

I was employed as ___

until

classified civil service of the United States because of* i35-igxL£,t.ian._fi5_.j_ahojr.ejc.* ___-S-e-e-

ice Commission doted Noy.23,1921e xt rt„_conv__of_ letter J. .. Ci\i 1 
inclosed

The following is a complete schedule of employment covering the period for which refund is 
claimed: (State whether compensation was on annual, monthly, daily, hourly, or piecework basis. 
Do not include bonuses, allowances, overtime pa. nor salary, pay, or compensation given in addition 
to the base pay of the positions as fixed by law/fr Regulation.)

\

ar..Ilept^ri.e.d.i.cal..Fi.e.l.d 
a.ry-iC-&..l.Q.iLQoX>G a.T.lis.I 
arracks.,JEa.»..—  ........ ....

BEGIN

Month. Month.

DEPARTMENT, BRANCIT, OR INDE­
PENDENT OFFICE.

ENDING—

Day.

...3.Q

RATE.
PER—

Year. Dollars. Cents.

..19.21 .55. 00 .Iionth

claimed, state particulars'!-

'—------------------- y

If you have received or made application for a refund Covering any portion of the time herein

\
nd of applicant in fi

----------
^.ediaal..Licld---Ax.v-lc.c..

(Address of applicant.)
Carlisle "arrack^,Carlisle,Pa

*State whether separation was because of resignation, dismissal, or for other cause. In case of transfer from a classified to 
an unclassified position, give full particulars.

f See paragraph 7 under head of “General Instructions,” page 6.

APPLICANT MUST FILL OUT THIS PAGE ONLY.
Read Carefully Instructions on Page 6. 0—5371



Page

CERTIFICATE OF THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION.

This is to certify that the attached statement on the accompanying application for refund is 

correct as shown by the records of the Civil Service Commission, except as herein noted: ------- ------

By direction of the Commission:

Secretary.
(Date.) .............. ..

THE SPACE BELOW IS RESERVED FOR THE BUREAU OF PENSIONS.

Examined by.........................       and__________ ____________ ,_________

2J per cent deduction from basic salary, pay, or compensation ..........—.

Dollars. Cents. Dollars. Cents.

Interest at 4 per cent compounded annually................

Totai......................................... .......... ............. . ......................... ............ . ................... ............... .

Computed by

&--5971

Order to Finance Division____________________________
i .1 t;



original
Page 5o

CERTIFICATE OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER.

This is to certify that 1--------- -------------------------------------------------------

applicant for refund under the provisions of section 11 of the act of May 22, 1920, was employed as 
La borer__________________________________________

(State position.)

in t.be J4edi.c_al„ D£n.artment_at._kar.S.e_i__Car lisle .Barracks jl L'At------------------------------------
(Department, branch, or independent office.)

until P®®enll?®-r 1$?%.-----19____ , when absolutely separated from the classified civil
f/ Iservice of the United States because 01

That the following is a schedule of employment in this office for which refund is claimed: (State 
whether compensation was on an annual, monthly, daily, hourly, pr piecework basis Donotmclude 
bonuses, allowances, overtime pay, nor salary, pay, or compensation given m addition to the base pay 
of the positions as fixed by law or regulation.)

Med. :
Carl

DEPARTMENT, BR 
PENDENT

ANCH, OR INDE­
OFFICE.

BEGINNING
------------------------------ 1-------------

ending- RATE.
PER

Month. Day. . Year. Month. Ray. Year. Dollars. Cents.

Field Service School . AjIVilsl. .1..... 1920- 4JO-V-,-------- ...sis. ..1921- ....6.6.0... .00... annum..
isle Bks.,Pa/ — i___f__ — —

--------------------- L.-------

—— —.......-

That the following is a statement showing, by fiscal years, the aggregate time and base pay lost 
bv the employee, and the actual deductions made from the basic salary, pay, or compensation earne 
during eSh focal year. (See paragraph 12 under the head of ‘ ‘General Instructions,” page 6.)

TIME LOST. RATE. LOSS OF BASE
PAY.

ACTUAL 
DEDUCTIONS.

FISCAL YEAR.
Months. Day . Dollars. Cents. Dollars. Cents. Dollars. Cents.

August 1, 1920, to June 30, 1921 
August 1, 1920, to June 30, 1921 
July 1, 1921, to June 30, 1922 — 
July 1, 1921, to June 30, 1922 — 
July 1, 1922, to June 30, 1923.... 
July 1, 1922,Jo_June 30, 1923 ....

I

That the foregoing statement based on the official records of this office is correct, and that, to the 
best of my knowledge and belief, the applicant for refund under the provisions of the Act of May 22, 
1920, herein named; is justly entitled to the refund claimed.

February 7> 1922.
.Qg-1 0-nel d -ica 1— 0 -or-ps S .-A-.

’ (Official title.)

(Date.) Sjjrxeon. Genera 1’s_pfficex_ War Dept. •
(Department, branch, or independent office.)

-State whether separation was because of resignation, dismissal, or for other cause. In case of tanrfer from a classified to 
an unclassified position, give full particulars.
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Page 4.

■ •£■ ■. t '

WRITE NOTHING 
ON THIS 

PAGE.
6—5971



DUPLICATE Page 3.

CERTIFICATE OF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER.

This is to certify that __QjcD_rge__W.__EPUlk
applicant for refund under the provisions of section 11 of the act of May 22, 1920, was employed as
____ __________ ____________________ La-borer------- ,--------------------------------------------------------

(State position.)

in _ i «  %.T ■< • — j. £-€)- i ~ -I-1- —diLS_j. 1 _£L •------------------------------------------------------------
"tllG -10UTC21 1 t'C ' - " (DepartmeiA, branch, or independent office.)

19......_, when absolutely separated from the classified civiluntil —Ueceinber 3, 1921

service of the United States because or<K

That the following is a schedule of employment in this office for which refund is claimed: (State 
whether compensation was on an annual, monthly, daily, hourly, or piecework basis. Do not include 
bonuses, allowances, overtime pay, nor salary, payXor compensation given in addition to the base pay 

, of the positions as fixed by law or regulation.)

DEPARTMENT, BRANCH, OR INDE­
PENDENT OFFICE.

BEGINNING— ENDING RATE.
PER

Month. Day. Yeab. 'Month.

-------------

Day. Year. Dollars. Cents.

Pitrid-School
r 1 isT® —Btafra-fTa,

1 1920--
X

-30- -1921- —660— .0.0,.. MUlum

I 
1 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
i 
i

i 
i 
;
I

i 
i 
i 
i
I 
i 
i 

.1 
( 
i 
1 
i

i

i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
( 
i 
i

i

That the following is a statement showing, by fiscal years, the aggregate time and base pay lost 
by the employee, and the actual deductions made from the basic salary, pay, or compensation earned 
during each fiscal year. (See paragraph 12 under the head of “General Instructions,” page 6.)

FISCAL YEAR.
TIME LOST. RATE. LOSS OF BASE 

PAY.
ACTUAL 

DEDUCTIONS.

Months. Day. Dollars. Cents. Dollars. Cents. Dollars. Cents.

August. 1, 1920, to .Tiitir 30, 1921

July 1, 1921, to June 30, 1922..........................................
.Tnly 1, 1921, to .Tune 30, 1922

July 1, 1922, to June 30, 1923 ................................... .......
July 1, 1922, to June 30, 1923 

That the foregoing statement based on the official records of this office is correct, and that, to the 
best of my knowledge and belief, the applicant for refund under the provisions of the Act of May 22, 
1920, herein named, is justly entitled to the refund claimed.

i 
i

i 
i 
i 
i 
i

i 
i 
i 
i 
J 

i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
I 
I 
i 
I 

» 
i 
i 
i 

i

----------- ........................................................................
*

_ J' urgeon General___
(Department, branch, or independent office.)

*State whether separation was because of resignation, dismissal, or for other cause. In case of transfer from a classified to 
an unclassified position, give full particulars. e—son

February 7» 1922
(Date.)

i 
i 
i 
i 
j
( 
i
I
i 
i
I
i
( 

I



Page G.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS.

To the Applicant:

1. All blank spaces on first page must be properly filled by the applicant. Neglect to do so may 
necessitate the return of the application for completion, and consequently payment will be delayed.

2. Give complete description of the position filled, and the executive department, branch, or inde­
pendent office where employed. If place of employment was outside of Washington, D. C., the locality 
must be shown.

3. Insert in the schedule of employment only the exact period of service for which refund is claimed. 
Do not include any period of service prior to August 1, 1920.

4. Sign your name in full, letter for letter, as it appeared on the rolls of the office where employed. 
In the case of a woman who has married since enrollment, both the maiden name and the name since 
marriage must be signed.

5. Applications must be filled in with ink, or preferably be typewritten. Signatures and addresses 
must be legibly written, and it is recommended that in addition to the written signature the name of 
the applicant be also printed or typewritten.

6. Checks mil not be mailed in care of another person, a firm, or a corporation. Give full and complete 
local post-office address to which you desire your check mailed.

7. In case an employee has served in two or more administrative offices a separate application 
must be made for each service for which refund is claimed and the applications modified accordingly.

/ 8?Mfter completing the first page, the application must be forwarded to the head o£_thn.. 
flepaxtHient, branch, or independent office concerned, that the required certificate may be 
furnisiied and the application transmitted to the Civil Service Commission.

To the Administrative Officer:

9. The required.certificate in duplicate of the applicant’s service record may be prepared and signed 
by the head of the department, bureau, branch, or independent establishment, or by any officer desig­
nated for that purpose who has custody of tho official records.

10. For the purpose of identification it is requested that a complete description of the position filled 
and the place of employment be stated in the certificate.

11. A statement by fiscal years of the aggregate time and base pay lost, and the rate of compensation 
involved, will be required in every case. In all cases of intermittent employment, and where the com­
pensation has been on a daily, hourly, or piecework basis, a statement of actual deductions made from 
earnings during each fiscal year will be required.

12. If the spaces provided for tabulation in the certificate are not sufficient, a complete statement 
in duplicate on separate sheets should be prepared, properly certified, and attached to the certificate.

6—5971



Subjects.

Subject:

o

From: War Department, Dec. 3,1921

To: S. d.

Enas.:
File No. of sending office:

SYNOPSIS.

■Hie designation of i^r. George Foulke has .been changed 
from that of Laborer at $660 per annum in the Medical Department at 
Large, Carlisle Barracks, Pennsylvania, to t rit of Teamster at $660 per 
annum in the Medical Department at Large, Carlisle Barracks, Pennsylvania, 
in accordance with the recommendation of the Lurgeon deneral contained in 
indorsement of t he 1st instant on communication from the Civil Service 
Commission to the Commissioner sof Pensions under date of November 23,1921.

201.( Foulke, 
G

eorge 
)

o?.—^817

Form 275.
W. D., B. G. O. 

(Authorized August 29,1917.)



S.G.0.201(Foulk®8 George) 1st Ind. WDC/mmm

8*0.0 •. Deoember 15, 1921. - To the Commandant, Field Service 
School, Carlisle BarracBs ,T'a.

tJp°n receipt by this office of a copy of letter of November 
23, 1021, U.S.Civil Service Commission to the Commissioner of Pensions 
recommendation was made by second indorsement, December 1, 1921 this * 
office, to the Assistant and Chief Clerk, War Department, for change 
in designation of George Foulke, from Laborer to Teamster. a cow of 

that correspondence is forwarded for the Commandant’o information.

2. It will be noted that Foulke had no status for retirement 
while employed under the designation of Laborer, but that the designation 
of Teamster, under which he was originally appointed, and by which
hs was known during the period he was employed by the Department of 
the Interior, io in the classified service. Inasmuch as deductions 
for the Retirement Fund were erroneously made from his pay while he was 
an unclassified employee and, in the event that he should be retained 
in the service until such time as he becomes eligible for retirement, 
it has been considered to be desirable that his designation should be 
changed to one under which he would legitimately be entitled to re­
tirement.

3. It is requested that report showing the date upon which the 
employee’s designation is changed be promptly forwarded to this office 
by indorsement hereon.

By direction of the Surgeon General:

1 incl.
Edwin P. Wolfe,

Colonel,Medical Corrs,U.S.A.

DEC IQ 1921



General Subjects.

Subject:

From: commissioner of Pensions, Dec. 3, 1921.

To: Asst, and Chief Clerk, war Dept.

Encs.:
File No. of sending office:

SYNOPSIS.

For the information of your office and for the purpose of completing your

201. 
( Foulk, G

eorge

record, you are advised that Claim No. R 8100, under section 2 of Act of May 22, 
1920, of George Foulk, a former employee of the War Department, Laborer, Carlisle 
Barracks, Pa. has 
annuitable status

been rejected on the ground that claimant does not possess an 
under the provisions of the Act of May 22,1920.

War Dept. Dec. 7,
1st Ind.

1921. To the Surgeon General.

Co

Form 275.
W. D., S. G. 0. 

(Authorized August 29,1917.) 03—4817



S .0 .0,201 (Foulk,George) 2nd Ind. WI)C/mm

War rept.jS.C-.O., December 16, 1921. - To the Commandant, Medical Field 
Service School, Carlisle Barracks,Pa.

Io For his information, in connection with 1st indorsement hence of 
even date, (S.G.O. 201 - toulk, George).

By direction of the Surgeon General:

kdwin P. Wolfe,
Colonel,Medical Corps,U.S.A.



There is returned herewith annuity claim of George Foulk, laborer 
in the lifedical Dept, at Large, Carlisle Bks., Carlisle, Pa., with 
request that a statement be furnished defining Mr. Foulk’s duties for 
use in determining whether or not he was eligible for retirement at 
the age of 65. g

o 
g

S.G.O.^OlCFoulkjGeorge) 1st Ind. IDC/mmra

War Dept. S.7.C., November 8, 19?1. - To the Commandant, Medical Field 
Service School, Carlisle Barracks/’a.

1. For report.

By direction of the Surgeon General;

S. S. Creighton, 
Major,Med ical C orps ,U. . A.



/

7

2nd Tnd

Headquarters. 
Barracks, Pa. 
General, U.S.

Medical Tleld ervice school, Carlisle 
November 10, 1921. To: The Surgeon 

Aiffly, Washington, D.C. Returned.

1. Since this post was taken over by the 
U. . Army durin’ the year 1918, the duties of 
George oulk have been in the nature of stable foreman, 
He has had charge of the care, feeding, grooming etc. 
of the nubile animals pertaining to the post farm, 
prior to his transfer from the Dept, of the interior 
to the Wedical Dept., his duties were that of coachman 
for the commandant of the Carlisle Indian School.

( • / 

A

\

AEN/mla

P.M. ASHBURN.
Colonel, Medical School. 
Commandant.

3rd Ind

j

/

/
/

I? //

/
/

S.G.0.?01(Foulk,George)
I .

War Dept. ,S «G.O., November 15, 19’1. - To the Assistant and Chief Clerk, \ 
War Dept.,Washington,D.C \

1. Inviting attention to the statement contained in the second 
indorsement.

i.DCmmm

For the Surgeon General:
♦

i
iI

1 inel.
S. S. Creighton, 

Major,medical Corps ,IJ.S .A. /

I

I

4



Ex1 r...

RTF 130-

BUREAU OP PENSIONS 
RETIREMENT DIVISION

Your application for refund, under 
the Act cf May 22, 1920, herewith return­
ed must b'e corrected, and completed as in- 
Jica.ted_ there on and. below by WX‘'____
_____ til. 1. out new application herewith.__

'Application must be filled in with 
---- JINK...jor, preferably be TYPEWRITTEN. >'

Applicant’s CHRISTIAN name must be 
......  Jwri tten in FULL2. _ ________  

... ...'Signature must be in INK.
|T’ne Executive Department, branch, 
lor independent office in ■which last 
'’employed must be given. If employ- 
red outside of Washington, D.C., the 

______ilocal_ity_must also.be showiu______ __ 
--------- :S.ta.tg_J9.ositlon last held..____________

Dive reasons for separation from the 
classified civil service (see foot 

______ ino.te.~pn. application).________________
Complete the schedule of employment 
•by giving full data as required. 
Dive last day of ray, not date 

____ ; of.. .reg ignation.____________________ _
;A married woman must sign her own 
CHRISTIAN name, not that of her 

______Aiusbani._____ _____ ______ _ _______ _____
jlf married after entrance into the
• service, give both maiden and mar- 

__ ___ jxlfid-jjajn.e.t_________________ ___________
(Checks will not be sent in care of 

____ . tan o the r,____ _____________ __________ ...
\ J Comply with instructions con-____
^X.’. • tained in paragraph. 8^..page. 6.„

also.be


-in reply refer to S. G. O. 201(F oulke, George). WDCmmm

From:

Subject:

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SURGEON GENERAL

WASH1NGTON

October 12, 1921

The Surgeon General, U.S‘Army

U.
G?
O

The Commandant, Medical Field Service School, Carlisle Barracks,Pa.

Retirement

To;

1. Application for Annuity in the case of George Foulke, Laborer 
at §660 per annum in the ^dical Department at Large, Carlisle Barracks, 
Pennsylvania, is returned for correction as to paragraph 7 and certificate, 
-both on the la st pa ge.

2. You are requested to incorporate in paragraph 7 only such 
service as has been rendered under'the War Department by Mr. Foulke, his 
service under the Interior Department being a matter for certification 
by that Department.

3. You are advised that the certificate of head of department 
should not be signed by you, this being a function of the office of 
the Secretary of War.

4. The return of Mr. Foulke’s Application for Annuity through
this office is requested. . f

By direction of the Surgeon General:

1 incl

Medical Field Service School,Car .Lisle Barracks,Pa., October 21,1921. To
____ ___ ~ 1 TT Fl A—_____  1 - »



HEADQUARTERS
MEDICAL FIELD SERVICE SCHOOL

CARLISLE BARRACKS. PA.

From: The Commandant.
’3/

To: The Surgeon General,

Subject:

U.S.Army, Washington, D. C.

- iaei
George Foulk,Civil Service Employee.

July 25, 19.2.1

p,
" i 4' 
/

CLa ....
JUL 1921

1. Report that George Foulk, Civil Service Employee No.5450, 
has submitted application for annuity under the act of Congress approved 
Jay 29, 1920 but owing to lack of official information as to date 
entering the service, application is held pending receipt of information 
which has been requested of the Secretary, 3rd Civil Service District, 
Philadelphia,Pa.

2. This employee will be continued in the service with a view 
of his retirement in the near future.

ABN/kv



CT

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SURGEON GENERAL

WASHINGTON

jcb-hhw

APPT. DIVISION,

KC 1 2 1919

WAR DEPARTMENT

December 11, 1913.

This is to certify that ths employee of the Medical Department 
at Large, on duty at Army General Hospital No. 31, Carlisle, 
Pennsylvania, whose name is listed below, has demonstrated such 
ability and qualifications in connection with the performance of 
duties assigned him as will justify the allowance to him of the 
increase of compensation provided for by Section 7 of the Act of 
March 1, 1919, such increase to commence July 1, 1919. Those 
whose rates of pay exceed (ilOOO per annum will have been continu­
ously in the executive civil service of the Government six months 
immediately preceding the date on which the increase of compen­
sation is recommended to take effect, except in the following cas

1. Those who hav9 been specifically exempted 
by the Secretary of War from such require­
ment .

2. Those ’who have been reinstated after honor­
able discharge from the military service and 
are therefore exempted from such requirement 
by the Department's order of Nov.4, 1919, 
directing that the period of military service 
shall be counted in calculating the six months' 
Government service.

Date of Appointment.
Octobei’ 16 , 1918 .

Name.
George Foulke,

Rato of Pay. 
(166 0 per annum.

M.W. IRELAND,
Surgeon General, U.S.Army.

BY:

Edwin P. Wolfe,
Colonel, Medical Corps ,U. S. Array .

I certify that the certificate by the head of the 
Department required by Section 7 of the Act of Congress approved 
March 1, 1919, in these cases, has been made and is on file in 
the office of the Secretary of

7/INC
DEC 31 |9[

JEXE

ALL COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO "THE SURGEON , WASHINGTON. D. C.”

ointment Clerk..

I



In Re pl;/

From:

To:

Subject:

George Foulko

By direction of tho •-urgoon General:

REC

JCB/mmm

January 16, 1920.

Commanding Officer, General Hospital Ho, 31, Carlisle 
Increase of Compensation.

The Surgeon General, U. S. Army

■

Refer To S. C. C. 201
Foulko, Goorge

CQ
P
O

C. C. hitoo.nb. 
Colonel, odioal Corps,U.S.

>

1. The Secretary of War has approved the allowance of 
the Increase of Compensation, $240.00 per annum, provided for 
by the Act of March 1, 1919, to the following named person 
effective

July 1, 1919.
2. Notation thereof will be made on the back of such person

appointment and payment will be made to from
at the rate of $20.00 per month. July 1, 1919

Ao/ /-
W z
\8\

I

h



-

December 6, 1919.

The Supply Officer., G.II. ITo. 31, Carlisle, xa.
a

The Surgeon General, U.S.Army, Washington, D. C. 
(Through Channels)

?raX

Incioitso of Componsation.
Mb.will

1. Inolosed herewith Certificate for the Increase of Com­
pensation for Mr. George Foulke, Laborer, U.S.A.Cenoral Hoepx..al 

31, Carlisle, Pa.

The Irfcrease of Compensation waa made to become 
lulv 1 1919, inasmuch that Mr. Foulke began work October 16, 1918

employ of the Carlisle Indian School, now General Hospital #31, for

2.

a number of years.

*

Inc.
1 in dupl.

filed I
Ott is »» I

Seoord R0Ofn

Robert R. Brooks,
Maj. S.C.,U.S.A.,
Supply Officer.

let Ind. EW

O.C.O., U.S.A.Ueneral Hospital #31, Carlisle, Pa., December 6, 1919 
To The Surgeon General, U. S. Army, Washington, D, C.

1. Forwarded, approved.

I

F. R. Keefer, 
col», »c»» 
C amending.

-C 26 '
4th Ind: 3.g.o.Ajc020,1919-To C.O, ,g.H* t,31,Carlisle,

A ’ '

4 1919



OFFICE OF THE SUPPLY OFFICER,
U. S. A. GENERAL HOSPITAL #31s

Carlisle, Pa*

December 5, 1919,

"This in to certify that the employe of the U. S. A. 
General Hospital 31, Carlisle, Pa., whose name is Hated 
below has aononctrated such ability and qualifications in 
connection with the performance of duties assigned to him 
as will justify the allowance to him of the increase of 
oo;ponsation provided for by Section 7 of tho Act of Larch 1, 
1919, such increase to co once with the date set opposite 
his name.

Ham* Date of
Appointment

Date Increase 
to become effective

Present 
rate of pay.

George oulke Oct. 16,1918 July 1, 1919 $55.00 mo.



^-U,^,!, 1)I>|IMW .................. _

’» .0.201. (Foulke, sorgo) 2nd Ind. oot-hwis.

nr De-t., . »• ., Deo. 11, 191<j. - To the Cow ending Officer, *.  . ■•
'enn’a' Io-pital o. 31, Carl'ale, Penns 1 vania.

1. Seotlon 7 of the ct o -1 at-oh 1, 1919, (Ivos - nndatory ri. : 'it, 
in oertain casos, of o iployooo to the lnsrease of eor.nons&tion, while 
In othor cases, oortifiotvtfcon mu at he made to the Secretary of .ar 
and suoh oortiflcate aoproned before payment of the ”bonu8lf can he 
med®. 'r. Foulke was in the latter nines.

2. The Coraanding Off!oar did not have authority bo pay the 
inoroaoo of compensation to Mr. Foulke or to any employee not liawint-' 
a statutory ri :ht to the bonus. In view of the faot that the bonus 
hag Loen granted to this employ's©, thio of led iw willing to make 
rocj mondatlon to the Secretary of ar that the notion of tho 
Commanding Officer bo confirmed, with tho undorctanding th t, in 
the future, root: --indation ’.rill be made to this office and no 
action had thoroon until notification tint the paymont of the 
bonus has boon approved.

T. An a ckncrrlod gement of the rood pt of this c err uni anti on 
is dosirod.

By dirootion of tho Surgeon General:

1

Edwin 1 . olfe
Colonel, "odioal Corps, U.S.^rny.



3rd Ind.
V«B«A« General Hospital ;31t Carlisle, Pa» December 15, 1919.
To: The Cr. -r.oon General 6‘f tho Army, 'Vashinjton,,D.’.

1» Neither in this arise *or  in any other has the Commanding
^iccr is Burned auth-rity to my inornasad compensation to a 

civilian employee*  This offioe has Barely reeosaMnxted that Mr. 
Foulke be given the increased compensation, and If it be possible 
for same to be retoractive, that it be effective as of July 
1, 1919.

• ■ < OEC IS F; «• K*®**
Colonel,Medical Corps, USA. 

Comanding.pb



;'o-^.201(,o>ilke, George) 4th Ind*  JCD/imara

„ar *-' eP*»*  •G.O., Dec. 20, 1919. - To the G'onianding Officer, General 
Capital NO. 31, Carlisle, Pa. *

Qoanwwndatiao has coon ude to the Secretary of ar that 
f 2 2f ooapensation bo made offoctivo in tho case of George 

roulke aa of July 1, 1919.

Th? wording of paragraph 2 ms construed in thio office 
as giving notice that tho Commanding Officer had granted, tho in­
crease of co' jOii3ution tin of July 1, however, a perusal of tho 
monthly report of dlsbursoiionts io convincing evidence that thiB 
office was in error in that assumption.

By direction of the urgoon General:

1 incl.
C. C. hiitoo ib, 

Colonel, odical Corps,U., .

i



October 7, 1918,

s

GEORGE FOULKE is hereby appointed Laborer it $660 

per annum in the Medical Da; rt.o t at Large, Carlisle, 

Pennsylvania, by transfer from the Interior De; .rt^ent, 

to take of -eat /.ban he e’vJtl -vn .inter > on n it •, on 

which date lie will fc*ke the onth of office ;■ re sari bed 

by Section 1757 of the Revlend Statutes of the United 

St teu.

By enter of the Sodr-t' r of W<r.

y r?m a, (BcoUaia

Assistant ?pid ^nief Clerii

- CO 801 poiillno, C™rflo) HJR JOBlot .,....•

War ■ »■ -.0,t 0 16, 1. If* - Ta '.'cacj.-o loalJce, (Throa h 1;Li>
ing Offioer, General Hospital Ik*. 1, < viirle, I’enneylvanlu,)



SGO 2OX (Foulke, George) 2nd Ind, ACB/gn

Hqrs. U.S.A.G1 n.HOST,#31,Carlial ,Fa.,0ot.l6,1918»“ To tho Surgeon General, 
U,’-.Array/Washington, D. C., - Returned.

1. 3fr. George Foulke wac thio date employed as Laborer at $660 per annua 
in tho Medical Department at Large, at the U.S.Aray General Hospital #31,
Car Halo, F'a., in aooordanoo v/ith the foregoing authority.

2. lie entered on duty and took theoath of office,sane date, as prescribed 
by Section 1757 Revised Statutes of the United States.

* b C«

. ®Cr 7 c., Arthur 0. Baohmeyer
1 incl. Ifejor, U.«. U.S.A*

S.G.O. 201 (Foulke, George) 3rd Ind.

Sar Esj t., S.G.O., Oct. 26,1913 ~ To the Secretary of Var. 

1 Incl. (Gath)



BACKING SHEET

DATES ON WHICH THIS FILE IS CHARGED OUT



Fule thus sheet under $ ■’ 3eor^e )
Lao or er

CROSS INDEX SHEET
’fey 5, 1921.

From: Commandant, M.F.S.S., Carlisle Bks.

To • S•G*

Submits report on deductions for retirement of civilian 
employees and made from the pay of certain named employees.

„ 230.64-1 ( F.S.S.,Carlisle Barracks )(N)
Papers are filed under May 5,1921.

NOTE.—This cross index sheet should'show from whom and to whom 
as well as the date of the paper, together with a brief of the subject 
sufficient to identify the paper.

lh

c3—5433Form 2f>€
W. D.» 8. G. O.

Revised Apr. 9,1918.



File this sheet under # 201, ( Foulk, George )

CROSS INDEX SHEE1
Juno 23,1921„

?* om Cosx t. M.F.S.S. Carlisle Barracka, Fa.

To S.G.O.

Wn*t on civllljw onplopoeu x t thnt school.

operate tho adiooi px-ooa. qwwtion of mxppiylag el▼!llu oepIo^b to

Papers are

as well as 
sufficient

ji 2Stt»14-l ( 7«s«8 • OMrlisl*  Burscts 1 bl
FILED UNDER ft

NOTE.—This cross index sheet should show'T^om'Wfiom and to whom, 
the date of the paper, together with a brief of ths subject 
to identify the paper.

Form 266
W. D., 8. G. O.

Revised Apr. 9, 1918.
c3—6438



File Tints sheet under # 201. ( Foulke, George )

CROSS INDEX SHEET
Oct. 21, 1920.

From: U.S.Civil Service ComlBsion.

To: I7ar Department.

Relative to employment under Civil Service status of certain 
employees at F.S.S.Carlisle Bks. who were formerly employed at that sta­
tion when it was in operation as a Genorax Hospital.

SCO 2nd Ind. Col. Uolfe, ^ov. 15,1920. To Seo. of War, with 
remark and recommendation in above matter.

230.31-1 ( F.S.S. Carlisle Dies. )(II) lh
Papers are filed under ff Got. 21,1920

NOTE.—This cross index sheet should show from whom and to whom, 
as well as the date of the paper, together with a brief of the subject 
sufficient to identify the paper.

Form 266
W. D., S. G. o. 

Revised Apr. 9, 1918.
03—5438



201 ( Foulke, George )
File this sheet under # Civ. Enro.

CROSS INDEX SHEET

Oct .8,1920.

From: S.Q.O. (Col.V/olfo).

To: Secretary of War.

Relative to tho status of certain civilian employees at Carlisle Barracks.

nfc

03—5138

230.31-1 ( F.s.s. Carlisle Barracks ) K
OO'b © G > X«?

Papers are filed under #
NOTE. This cross index sheet should show from whom and to whom,

as well as the date of the paper, together with a "brief of the subject
sufficient to identify the paper.

Form 266
W. D., S. G. 0.

Revised Apr. 9, 1918.



File this sheet under
201.(Foulke, George)

#

CROSS INDEX SHEET

Fob. 26, 1020.

Pros: Lhrtin A. Morrison, Pros. U.S. Civil Service Com. "aah.D.C.

To: Hon. Sec’y of '..ar.

o-wsts tl»t tho Dept, sublet a list of all the employees talon 
over from tho Indian Service at the Cnrlislo, P&. Indian ''chool, 
in Aug. 1018.

2nd Ini. 8.G.O. Ifcrch 18,1920, Colonel C. C. Uhitoorib, M.C. To: 
.IL G. Director of fttrohase and Storage

23O.36-1(G.H. 31)(K)
Papers are filed under #

NOTE.—This cross index sheet should show from whom and to whom 
as well as the date of the paper, together with a brief of the subject 
sufficient to identify the paper.

Form 266
W. 8. G. 0.

Revised Apr. 9, 1918.
c3—6138



File this sheet under # '"ul* v r0’alk:e, George)

CROSS INDEX SHEET

20, 1918.
<

• rar.: C. u», Carlisle, Pa.

^O: 3. 0.

iioport, eaploywnt of Ued. Dept, at Larae, civ- 
ill&n personnel, thia hosp.

Papers are filed under # 230.14-1 ( ■ i & , ....
NOTE.—This cross index sheet should snow from whom and to whom, 

as well as the date of the paper, together with a brief of the subject 
sufficient to identify the paper.

Form. 266
W. D., 8. G. O.

Revised Apr. 9, 1918.
c3—M38



File this sheet under # 201.1 Foulke, George)

CROSS INDEX SHEET

■#>■■ ■<■■'-’r v*  ' V> * Ho'-' <*

ywUttlww W wt»l****  of o# 1»1» t

Papers are filed under
NOTE.—This

it 1 t ♦ ,‘?wU -1-♦ FfttHfl 

should show from whom and to whom, 
together with a brief of the subject

JO# *X1.\  - ”
cross index sheet

as well as the date of the paper
sufficient to identify the paper.

Form 26G
W. D., S. G. O.

Revised Apr. 9> 1918.



File this sheet under # 2Q1. ( Foulke, George )

CROSS INDEX SHEET

June 1, 1919.
Vros: Acting Chief Bdueational Officer*  G.H.*31,  Carlisle*  ?a.
So: ’ S,a.O., 1-iv. hye. ^an.

Report of civilian personnel, as above*  at that hospltl, 
aoove eli te, with eal ries and nature of e^loyaents.

let IM., S.O.U., June 7, 1919 - So: C. 0., G.B.jSl, Carlisle, Fa.
In addition to persons listed in bow report, records of S.G.O. show 
u ses 8 above, still on duty st that hOBpiUl.

2nd ind., C. 0., G.B.fGl, Carlisle, Pa., June 11, 1919.• io: S. 0*  
.Reports additional employees, as above, on duty t that hospital.

Papers are filed under $ ( G.li.fSl j ( K }
NOTE.—This cross index sheet should show from whom and to whom,

as well as the date of the paper, together with a "brief of the subject
sufficient to identify the paper.

Form 266
W. D., 8. G. O.

Revised Apr. 9, 1918.
c3—5438



201. ( Foulke, George )
File this sheet under r

CROSS 8NDEX SHEET

July 3, 1919
From: G. 0., G . H. #31, Carlisle, Pa.

To: 8. G.

Keuort of civilian personnel as above named, that hospital;
giving nature of employments, rates of pay, otc.

1st Ind., S.G.O., July 30/19 - To; 0.0., G.H.&31. 
New authorization nos.

Aug. 8, 1919
From; S. G. (Col. tfolfe)
To; C. 0., G.H.#31, Carlisle, Pa.

In regard to compensation of carpenter instructor.

230.63-1 ( G.xi.#31 ) ( K ) ed
Papers are filed under #

NOTE.—This cross index sheet should show from whom and to whom, 
as well as the date of the paper, together with a brief of the subject 
sufficient to identify the paper.

c3—M38Form 266
W. IX, S. G. O.

Revised Apr. 9, 1918.



File THIS SHEET UNDER # 201 • 1 Foulke, George )

CROSS INDEX SHEET
March 13, 1919

From; Acting Pres. Civil Service Cornu,

'i’Os Secy of War.

•‘^ferring to transfer of certain emjiloyees of Carlisle 
imxan School to the War Dept., Carlisle, informs that persons as 
a ov© require no further anamination for t,r nsfer.

S.G.O., Apr. 1, iyi§. - sO; Asst. Ch. Clerx, 
rflth roierence to a list of eliglbles.

Aug. 17/18.
From: C. 0.,
'1’0: 3. G.

G.E.i.31, Carlisle, Pa.

fiegsrding employment of above named persons for duty at 
that hospital.

Papers are filed under # 230»M»l ( G.II.#31 ) ( K ) ed
NOTE. This cross index sheet should show from whom and to whom,

as well as the date of the paper, together with a brief of the subject
sufficient to identify the paper.

Form 26S
W. D., S. G. 0.

Revised Apr. 9, 1918. o3— M38



File this sheet under # 201. ( Foulke, George )

CROSS ENDEX SHEET

Sopt. 24. ma.

ixVius Q. <J*»  .L'brXlttla, ?.'i«

20: 8» J,

■ ii'Atiwv to trLMiifr o* ’ avrviia lifting Varvi^e ecsploya&ei, *•  
Muttr*  a-;<M, 04 • la £■(.-. at 10 &ut)wr:h:- Uou.

nt ind.*  a.a.a*,  sept» 23, xaa - so» c. o., c ♦
•2*tt«r  of t.r. fitter ga s^luyc *,  I..dl;> i 36j*l«n t rention*  .1*  fore- 
(yol- g, M ith C1#11 .. yr. W« for «MO0. ih'-t T3»p. %ill do 
UUtiiTei of M£Mt»

^elegroaio nd oorroo^w^cnoo roi'.rdliut :>bo*o  <• tier, att&cflw. •

23U.SIWX ( 04^*31  MI) M
Papers are f iled under #

NOTE.—This cross index sheet should show from whom and to whom, 
as well as the date of the paper, together with a brief of the subject 
sufficient to identify the paper.

u-3—5433
Form 266

W. D., S. G. O.
Revised Apr. 9, 1918.


